Province of British Columbia

Water Act

File No: 0341573

Section 61(1)

Certificate of Incorporation
of the
Upper Pass Creek Water Users’ Community

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the holders of the following water licences are incorporated into a
water users’ community named the Upper Pass Creek Water Users’ Community (the

“Community”):

Licences Incorporated into the Upper Pass Creek Water Users’ Community

Licence No
C031978

C031979
C031981
C031982

C031986
C038903

C038904
C038905

C039466
C039467

C039469

C048789
C052589
C067809

C067897
C100732
C112086
C112087
C114270

C114272

File No
0270003

0270014
0270016
0270017

0270912
0300588

0300589
0300590

0300619
0309568

0309569

0330019
0364123
4001237

4001535
4002159
0300587
4002488
4003848

4003849

Purpose
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
‘Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Irrigation
Domestic
Irrigation

Quantity
500
3.13
500
6.25
500
3.13
500
3.75
3.76
500
1
500
2.5
500
25
25
500
2.5
500
3.75
500
500
500
1
500
500
500
500
500
2
500
211

Unit Licensee

GD
AF
GD
AF
GD
AF
GD
AF
AF
GD
AF
GD
AF
GD
AF
AF
GD
AF
GD
AF
GD
GD
GD
AF
GD
GD
GD
GD
GD
AF
GD
AF

MAIR JENNIFER A

DAHL CHRISTIAN D & VALERIE D
STRELOFF WILLIAM W
STRELAEFF NICKW

STRELAEFF JASON W & LUBA
STRELAEFF EDWARD A & CHARLENE N

GAVIN LEESA D
YOCOM THOMAS C & JACQUELINE

STRELEOFF JACK L
STRELEOFF SAM JOHN

STRELEOFF SAMUEL TED

CHERNOFF WAYNE H
BENNETT DIANE & PETER G
MULLANEY LYALL T & VELMA E

SKINNER RICK S & BERNICE
VARGA THOMAS L

POZNIKOFF ALEX W

DEROSA SARAH A & ANDREA P
HOREL LARRY

STRELEOFF SAM JOHN

w2




UPCWUC
Page 2

(

The Community is incorporated to undertake the supply of water from Norns Creek to the
properties of the members of the Community for purposes as set out herein.

The members of the Community are the holders of the licences mentioned herein.

A membership shall pass with a licence upon conveyance or other disposition of the land to which
the licence is appurtenant.

The provisions in Sections 52 to 61 of the Water Act govern the Community.
This Certificate of Incorporation replaces the Certificate of Incorporation issued by the Deputy
Comptroller of Water Rights on April 12, 1977 and amendments thereto.

Dated at Victoria British Columbia this 9t day of Fcbmn.rc& , 2006.

S WE-a—

Glen Davidson, P. Eng.
Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights




