

Province of British Columbia Water Act

Section 61(1) Certificate of Incorporation of the Upper Pass Creek Water Users' Community

File No: 0341573

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the holders of the following water licences are incorporated into a water users' community named the Upper Pass Creek Water Users' Community (the "Community"):

Licences Incorporated into the Upper Pass Creek Water Users' Community

Licence No	File No	Purpose	Quantity	Unit	Licensee
C031978	0270003	Domestic	500	GD	MAIR JENNIFER A
0004070	0070044	Irrigation	3.13	AF	DAHL CHRISTIAN D & VALERIE D
C031979	0270014	Domestic	500 6.25	GD AF	DARL CRRISTIAN D & VALERIE D
0004004	0070040	Irrigation			CTDELOFE WILLIAM W
C031981	0270016	Domestic	500 3.13	GD AF	STRELOFF WILLIAM W
0024000	0070047	Irrigation	500	AF GD	STRELAEFF NICK W
C031982	0270017	Domestic			STRELAEFF NICK W
0004000	0070040	Irrigation	3.75	AF	OTDELACES IACONIA/ 8 LUBA
C031986	0270912	Irrigation	3.75	AF	STRELAEFF JASON W & LUBA
C038903	0300588	Domestic	500	GD	STRELAEFF EDWARD A & CHARLENE N
0000004	0000500	Irrigation	1	AF	0A) //NI / EE0A D
C038904	0300589	Domestic	500	GD	GAVIN LEESA D
		Irrigation	2.5	AF	VOCAL TURKER OF LACCUEUNE
C038905	0300590	Domestic	500	GD	YOCOM THOMAS C & JACQUELINE
		Irrigation	2.5	AF	
C039466	0300619	Irrigation	2.5	AF	STRELEOFF JACK L
C039467	0309568	Domestic	500	GD	STRELEOFF SAM JOHN
		Irrigation	2.5	AF	
C039469	0309569	Domestic	500	GD	STRELEOFF SAMUEL TED
		Irrigation	3.75	AF	
C048789	0330019	Domestic	500	GD	CHERNOFF WAYNE H
C052589	0364123	Domestic	500	GD	BENNETT DIANE & PETER G
C067809	4001237	Domestic	500	GD	MULLANEY LYALL T & VELMA E
		Irrigation	1	AF	
C067897	4001535	Domestic	500	GD	SKINNER RICK S & BERNICE
C100732	4002159	Domestic	500	GD	VARGA THOMAS L
C112086	0300587	Domestic	500	GD	POZNIKOFF ALEX W
C112087	4002488	Domestic	500	GD	DEROSA SARAH A & ANDREA P
C114270	4003848	Domestic	500	GD	HOREL LARRY
		Irrigation	2	AF	
C114272	4003849	Domestic	500	GD	STRELEOFF SAM JOHN
		Irrigation	2.11	AF	

The Community is incorporated to undertake the supply of water from Norns Creek to the properties of the members of the Community for purposes as set out herein.

The members of the Community are the holders of the licences mentioned herein.

A membership shall pass with a licence upon conveyance or other disposition of the land to which the licence is appurtenant.

The provisions in Sections 52 to 61 of the Water Act govern the Community.

This Certificate of Incorporation replaces the Certificate of Incorporation issued by the Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights on April 12, 1977 and amendments thereto.

Dated at Victoria British Columbia this

9th day of February

, 2006.

Glen Davidson, P. Eng.

Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights